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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.  
The Grievant, a Corrections Officer (CO), was stopped by Officer Jessica Butler who observed the Grievant’s car weaving on November 30, 2007.  At the stop, Butler smelled alcohol and noticed the Grievant was unsteady when he exited the car.  The Grievant asked Butler to show him some professional courtesy and let him go because he was a CO.  Butler placed the Grievant under arrest for operating a vehicle while impaired when it became difficult to conduct a portable breath test.  The Grievant became belligerent and verbally abusive, including threatening to “chop of Butler’s head with a knife.”  The Grievant stated that this could cost him his job.  At the jail, the Grievant had to be restrained in a chair because the abusive behavior continued.  On Devember 5, 2007, the Mount Vernon News reported the OVI, which the Grievant had not reported to the institution.  On February 11, 2008, the Grievant was removed for violating Rule 39, any act that would bring discredit to the Employer, and Rule 37, action that could compromise or impair the ability of an employee to effectively carry out his duties as a public employee.
The Employer claimed that it had just cause to remove the Grievant because the Grievant’s actions were so egregious and not a singular display of poor judgment.  The removal focused on the Grievant’s behavior towards Butler, which was supported by video and audio from Butler’s patrol vehicle, including threats of physical violence and sexually oriented utterances.  The Employer claimed that there is a clear nexus between the Grievant’s misconduct and his ability to work as a CO.  Poor decision-making skills and how he responds to stressful situations make him a potential hazard in a corrections institution.  Furthermore, the Employer argued that the newspaper report harmed the institution’s reputation.

The Union argued that pre-incident emotional problems, post-incident rehabilitative efforts, and inability to establish a sufficient level of proof should rebut the allegations.  The Union argued that the Grievant did not know the effects of mixing his medication with alcohol and that he had successfully completed an out-patient treatment and anger management.  The Union also argued that rule 26 was not cited as a formal charge but was used in the just cause analysis.  Finally, the Union claimed that the newspaper article did not achieve the circulation necessary to warrant removal.
The Arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause.  The Grievant’s conduct was so egregious that it was a malum in se act, or an act which any reasonable person should know, if engaged in, will result in termination for a first offense.  Progressive discipline does not apply and should not be expected.  The Grievant was aware that an arrest could get him fired, as evidence on the video from Butler’s patrol car.  The Arbitrator found the threats of bodily harm to be the most troubling and determined that the Employer established a nexus for this conduct.  The Arbitrator determined that a correction facility is a harsh and stressful environment, and if inmates discovered the charges, supervising the inmates would be difficult or impossible, which could place other COs in jeopardy.  
